
 

 

 

 
To: Chair and Members of the Planning 

Committee 
Date: 

 
14 February 2024 
 

 Direct Dial: 
 

01824 712589 

 e-mail: democratic@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE to be held at 9.30 
AM on WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2024 in COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 
RUTHIN AND BY VIDEO CONFERENCE. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
G Williams 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 

identified to be considered at this meeting. 

 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR   

 Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 

meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 

Government Act, 1972. 

 

4 MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 12) 

 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 

held on the 17 January 2024 (copy attached). 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT (ITEM 5) - 
 
5 APPLICATION NO. 23/2023/0468/ PF - BRYN GOLAU, SARON, DENBIGH  

(Pages 13 - 44) 

 To consider an application for the demolition of existing poultry farm and 

erection of a poultry unit for turkey breeding comprising 2 no. linked poultry 

units with associated feed bins, tractor shed, hardstandings, access road, 

new vehicular access and associated works at Bryn Golau, Saron, Denbigh, 

LL16 4TH (copy attached). 

 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
 
6 PLANNING APPEAL HEARING - KYNSAL HOUSE, VALE ROAD, RHYL - 

APPLICATION NO. 45/2021/0516/ PF  (Pages 45 - 104) 

 To request the support and involvement of Member(s) in defending the Local 

Planning Authorities decision to refuse planning permission for Planning 

application 45/2021/0516/ PF - Kynsal House, Vale Road, Rhyl. 

 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors 
 
Councillor Mark Young (Chair) 
 

  
 

Ellie Chard 
Karen Edwards 
Gwyneth Ellis 
James Elson 
Chris Evans 
Justine Evans 
Jon Harland 
Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
Alan James 
Delyth Jones 
 

Julie Matthews 
Terry Mendies 
Raj Metri 
Win Mullen-James 
Merfyn Parry 
Arwel Roberts 
Gareth Sandilands 
Andrea Tomlin 
Cheryl Williams 
Elfed Williams 
 

 
COPIES TO: 
 
All Councillors for information 
Press and Libraries 
Town and Community Councils 
 



WELCOME TO DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

HOW THE MEETING WILL BE CONDUCTED 
  

 
Unless the Chair of the Committee advises to the contrary, the order in which the main items will be taken 
will follow the agenda set out at the front of this report. 
 

 

General introduction 
 
The Chair will open the meeting at 9.30am and welcome everyone to the Planning Committee. 
 
The Chair will ask if there are any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 
The Chair will invite Officers to make a brief introduction to matters relevant to the meeting. 
 
Officers will outline as appropriate items where we have received requests for deferral, withdrawals, special 
reports, and any Part 2 items where the press and public may be excluded. Reference will be made to 
additional information prior to the start of the meeting, including the late representations/amendments 
summary sheets (‘Late Sheets’) and any supplementary or revised plans relating to items for consideration. 
 
The Late Sheets' contain important information, including a summary of material received in relation to items 
on the agenda between the completion of the main reports and the day before the meeting. The sheets also 
set out the proposed running order on planning applications. 
 
In relation to the running order of items, any Members seeking to bring forward consideration of an item will 
be expected to make such a request immediately following the Officer's introduction. Any such request must 
be made as a formal proposal and will be subject to a vote.  
 
The Planning Committee 
[...]
name)   

  

a *member/co-opted member of 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Denbighshire County Council  

 
 

 

CONFIRM that I have declared a *personal / personal and prejudicial 
interest not previously declared in accordance with the provisions of Part III 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members, in respect of the following:- 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Date of Disclosure:   

   

Committee (please specify):   

   

Agenda Item No.   

   

Subject Matter:   

   

Nature of Interest: 

(See the note below)* 

 

 
 

 

   

Signed   

   

Date   

 

 
*Note: Please provide sufficient detail e.g. ‘I am the owner of land adjacent to the application for 
planning permission made by Mr Jones', or 'My husband / wife is an employee of the company which 
has made an application for financial assistance’. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Ruthin and by video conference on Wednesday, 17 January 2024 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Ellie Chard, Karen Edwards, Gwyneth Ellis, James Elson, Chris Evans, 
Justine Evans, Jon Harland, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Alan James, Delyth Jones, 
Julie Matthews, Terry Mendies, Win Mullen-James, Arwel Roberts, Gareth Sandilands, 
Andrea Tomlin, Cheryl Williams, Elfed Williams and Mark Young (Chair) 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

Paul Mead – Development Control Manager, Paul Griffin – Principal Planning Officer, 
Clare Lord – Legal Officer, Sue Rees – Legal Officer, Local Member – Councillor Huw 
Williams, Zoom Host – Rhodri Tomos-Jones and Committee Administrator – Nicola 
Hughes. 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Council Merfyn Parry. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 

No items of an urgent nature had been raised with the Chair prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 

4 MINUTES  
 

The minutes 
[...]
illor Huw Williams (local member) expressed his support for the application 

stating that the holiday lodges proposed in the application were very popular within 

the area and there was a growing demand for them. This application would bring 

money into the local economy. 

 

Vote –  

For – 19 

Against – 0 

Abstain – 0 

 

RESOLVED: that the planning application be GRANTED in accordance with officer 

recommendation.  

6 APPLICATION NO. 23/2023/0468/ PF - BRYN GOLAU, SARON, DENBIGH, LL16 
4TH  
 
An application was submitted for the demolition of existing poultry farm and erection 

of a poultry unit for turkey breeding comprising 2 no. linked poultry units with 

associated feed bins, tractor shed, hardstandings, access road, new vehicular 

access and associated works on Bryn Golau, Saron in Denbigh. 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



Public Speaker –  

 

Sam Harrison (Agent) (For) – the existing farm had 7 poultry houses and operates 

with an environmental permit which was issued and controlled by NRW for the 

rearing of broiler chickens, the site currently had a capacity of 87,200 birds with 

around 7.5 flocks each year. It is proposed to demolish the existing farm and 

replace it with a modern turkey breeder unit which would be designed with the best 

techniques, unlike the current units in situ. Following the development, the farm 

would operate as a turkey laying unit producing fertile eggs for hatching. The 

capacity of the new farm would be 6000 birds consisting of 5,500 hens and 500 

stag turkeys and the new development would create 5 full time jobs on the site. 

 

The development was a far less intensive use of the existing broiler units. The 

turkey cycle is based on the 36 week turkey breeding cycle, with birds being 

housed for approximately 28 weeks following the site then being emptied for 

cleaning and preparation for 8 weeks. The proposal amounts to breeding 1.6 flocks 

per annum opposed to the existing 7.5 flocks per annum.  

 

Th
[...]
es interference may contravene legislation and you are advised that if it is possible that 
the provision of any service to the premises is within the area of a proposed extension or alteration you 
should notify the appropriate authority prior to commencing the works. 

 
4.4 Where development involves works on or close to a boundary, including on shared internal walls, 

compliance may be necessary with the requirements of the Party Walls etc.. Act 1996, and you should 
obtain separate legal advice on this matter.  The Local Planning Authority is not responsible for the 
enforcement of The Party Walls etc.. Act, or for resolving private legal disputes arising therefrom. 

 

Page 104


	Agenda
	1 APOLOGIES
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 MINUTES
	5 APPLICATION NO. 23/2023/0468/ PF - BRYN GOLAU, SARON, DENBIGH
	23-2023-0468
	Location Plan
	Presentation
	23/2023/0648��Bryn Golau, Saron��Demolition of existing poultry farm and erection of a poultry unit for turkey breeding comprising 2 no. linked poultry units with associated feed bins, tractor shed, hardstandings, access road, new vehicular access and associated works
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6

	23-2023-0468
	REASONS FOR DELAY IN DECISION (where applicable):

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	6 PLANNING APPEAL HEARING - KYNSAL HOUSE, VALE ROAD, RHYL - APPLICATION NO. 45/2021/0516/ PF
	Appendix A Kynsal House Committee Report
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	Appendix B Kynsal House minutes
	Appendix C Kynsal House certificate of decision




Minutes of the meeting


 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd yn yn Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y 
Sir, Rhuthun a thrwy gynhadledd fideo, Dydd Mercher, 21 Chwefror 2024 am 9.30 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Ellie Chard, Karen Edwards, Gwyneth Ellis, James Elson, Justine Evans, 
Jon Harland, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Alan James, Delyth Jones, Julie Matthews, 
Terry Mendies, Raj Metri, Win Mullen-James, Merfyn Parry, Gareth Sandilands, 
Andrea Tomlin, Cheryl Williams, Elfed Williams a/ac Mark Young (Cadeirydd) 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
Swyddog Cyfreithiol (CL); Pen Swyddog Cynllunio (PG); Uwch Beiriannydd Priffyrdd 
(MP): Zoom Host (RT-J) a Gweinyddwr Pwyllgorau (SLW). 
 
Siaradwr Cyhoeddus – Ian Pick (Asiant) ar gyfer Eitem Rhif 5 
 
Sylwedydd - Cynghorydd Diane King 
 

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 
Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb oddi wrth y Cynghorwyr Chris Evans 
ac Arwel Roberts. 
 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD  
 
Datganodd y Cynghorydd Cheryl Williams fuddiant personol yn Eitem 6 gan fod 
eiddo ei brodyr yn cefnu ar yr eiddo dan sylw. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD  
 
Ni chodwyd unrhyw eitemau brys gyda'r Cadeirydd cyn dechrau'r cyfarfod. 
 

4 COFNODION  
 
Cyflwynwyd cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 17 Ionawr 2024. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn a chymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 17 
Ionawr 2024 fel cofnod gwir a chywir o’r trafodion. 
 

5 CAIS RHIF 23/2023/0468/ PF – BRYN GOLAU, SARON, DINBYCH  
 
Cyflwynwyd cais i ddymchwel fferm ddofednod bresennol a chodi uned ddofednod 
ar gyfer bridio twrci yn cynnwys 2 fflat. unedau dofednod cysylltiedig gyda biniau 
porthiant cysylltiedig, sied tractor, lloriau caled, ffordd fynediad, mynedfa newydd i 
gerbydau a gwaith cysylltiedig yn Bryn Golau, Saron, Dinbych LL16 4TH. 
 



Siaradwr Cyhoeddus - 
 
Ian Pick – Asiant (dros) – Cyflwynodd Mr Pick rywfaint o gyd-destun i’r cais 
cynllunio. Mae Aviagen Turkeys Limited wedi sicrhau, yn amodol ar gynllunio, 
opsiwn ar y safle hwn a'r safle arall yn Saron. Roedd dwy uned ddofednod yn 
Saron, roedd y ddwy yn unedau brwyliaid yn barod ac roedd Aviagen Turkeys wedi 
eu prynu yn amodol ar gynllunio. Caniatawyd y Caniatâd Cynllunio ar y safle arall 
ym Mhen y Ffrydd Y cynnig oedd bod y tyrcwn dodwy yn cael eu magu ym Mhen y 
Ffrydd ac yna eu symud i Bryn Golau lle byddent yn gweithredu fel uned ddodwy. 
Caniatawyd un Pen y Ffrydd o dan hawliau dirprwyedig ym mis Rhagfyr gyda’r un 
amodau yn union o ran oriau gweithredu a gynigir yn adroddiad y swyddog ar gyfer 
y cais hwn. O ran safle Bryn Golau, mae'n uned magu brwyliaid presennol sydd 
wedi bod yno ers amser maith. Mae ganddo drwydded gan Cyfoeth Cenedlaethol 
Cymru ar gyfer hyd at 87000 o ieir brwyliaid. Nid yw defnydd presennol y safle 
hwnnw'n cael ei ddefnyddio ar hyn o bryd i ddisgwyl canlyniad y cais cynllunio hwn, 
ond mae'n gwbl weithredol. Dim ond ar hyn o bryd y cafodd ei atal nes bod 
penderfyniad ar y cais hwn. O ran y defnydd presennol, a greodd 83 o lorïau yn 
ystod y nos. Ar bob uned dofednod ar draws y wlad mae dofednod yn cael eu dal 
yn y nos am resymau lles, mae'n dawelach, mae llai o straen ar yr aderyn i'w ddal 
yn y nos, felly mae angen 83 o lorïau ar gyfer defnydd cyfreithlon presennol y safle 
hwn yn ystod y nos. Roedd y cynnig ym Mryn Golau yn ostyngiad enfawr yn 
nwyster y gwaith, gan symud o safle magu i safle dodwy. Cylchred y ddiadell yw 36 
wythnos tra bod y cylch praidd presennol yn 7 wythnos felly roedd angen 9 lori yn 
ystod y nos ar gyfer y datblygiad arfaethedig. Defnydd presennol y safle ar hyn o 
bryd yw 83 lori felly roedd gostyngiad sylweddol. Y mater arall a grybwyllwyd yn y 
Pwyllgor blaenorol oedd lleoliad y fynedfa. Dyluniodd ein hymgynghorwyr priffyrdd y 
fynedfa i ddiwallu anghenion y safle. Cynigiwyd y fynedfa yn ystod y cam cyn 
ymgeisio gyda Pheirianwyr Priffyrdd Sir Ddinbych ac nid ydynt wedi cynnig unrhyw 
wrthwynebiad i'r lleoliad mynediad hwnnw a dyluniad y fynedfa yn y cais cynllunio 
hwn. O ran y materion pam y gohiriwyd y cais hwn, ni allwn gytuno i gael dim lorïau 
yn y nos. 
 
Dadl gyffredinol - 
 
Mynegodd y Cynghorydd Elfed Williams (aelod lleol) bryderon ynghylch lleoliad y 
fynedfa ac oriau gweithredu'r safle. Mynegodd y Cynghorydd Williams ei siom bod y 
cais wedi'i ailgyflwyno i'r Pwyllgor Cynllunio eto mor fuan ar ôl gohirio'r cyfarfod 
blaenorol ym mis Ionawr. 
 
Cadarnhaodd y Cynghorydd Williams fod ganddo bryderon o hyd ynghylch yr oriau 
gwaith a chynigiodd y gallai loriau ddefnyddio'r safle tan hanner nos. Hefyd yn 
cynnig yn ystod Mehefin, Gorffennaf ac Awst, newid yr amser hwnnw i 1.00 am o 
bosibl. Lorïau yn symud i mewn ac allan o ddydd Llun i ddydd Gwener 7.00 a.m. – 
5.00 p.m. a dydd Sadwrn 7.00 a.m. – 1.00 p.m. ac ar ddydd Sul a Gwyliau Banc 
10.00 a.m. – 4.00 p.m. ac yn meddwl bod hynny'n rhesymol. Roedd y Cynghorydd 
Williams yn derbyn nad oedd unrhyw amodau busnes yn eu lle ond gan fod hwn yn 
gais newydd, fe ddylai fod posibilrwydd o amodau fel y nodwyd. 
 
Roedd gan yr uned bresennol 83 o ddanfoniadau y nos y flwyddyn. Roedd Amod 
Rhif 9 yn nodi yn yr adroddiad y byddai cludo dofednod byw o'r safle yn cael ei 



gyfyngu i 6 cerbyd fesul cyfnod cynhyrchu o 36 wythnos. Byddai hyn yn welliant 
sylweddol ar symudiadau trafnidiaeth presennol. Ni fu unrhyw broblemau gyda'r 
cyflenwadau presennol. 
 
Roedd yr Uwch Beiriannydd Priffyrdd yn deall y pryderon lleol. Byddai'r fynedfa 
newydd yn cael ei chreu i'r gogledd o'r safle yn nes at y brif ffordd drwy Saron. 
Wedi hynny, byddai'r fynedfa bresennol yn cael ei chau. Daethpwyd i'r casgliad na 
fyddai effaith annerbyniol ar y priffyrdd lleol o ran diogelwch ffyrdd ac nad oedd 
unrhyw reswm i wrthod y cais presennol. 
 
Cynnig - 
 
CYNIGIODD y Cynghorydd Elfed Williams y dylid caniatáu’r cais gyda’r amodau 
ychwanegol – 
(i) Amodau mynediad i'r safle, mwy o fanylion i ddod o ran sut yr ydych yn cau'r 

fynedfa bresennol ac yn agor yr un newydd a lledu'r ffordd ar gyfer mynedfa 
newydd. Angen mwy o fanylion cyn i'r gwaith ddechrau. 

(ii) Oriau gweithredu o 7.00 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. o ddydd Llun i ddydd Gwener; 7.00 
a.m. – 1.00 p.m. Sadwrn; a 10.00 a.m. – 4.00 p.m. Dydd Sul a Gwyliau 
Banc. 

Dosbarthu twrcïod rhwng 7.00 a.m. a 12.00 a.m. Medi - Mai 
7.00 a.m. – 1.00 a.m. Mehefin, Gorffennaf ac Awst. 

  
EILIWYD gan y Cynghorydd Gwyneth Ellis 
 
 
Ar y pwynt hwn, cyflwynodd y Cynghorydd Win Mullen-James gynnig fel a ganlyn - 
 
CYNIGIODD y Cynghorydd Win Mullen-James ganiatáu’r cais o ystyried yr amodau 
y mae’r swyddogion wedi’u nodi a bod ymgynghori ynghylch Priffyrdd. 
 
EILIWYD gan y Cynghorydd Andrea Tomlin. 
 
Pleidlais i gymryd lle ar y cynnig a gyflwynwyd gan y Cynghorydd Elfed Williams 
 
PLEIDLEISIWCH - 
Ar gyfer – 9 
Yn erbyn – 10 
Ymatal - 0 
 
Felly, collwyd y cynnig a gyflwynwyd gan y Cynghorydd Elfed Williams. 
 
Pleidlais i gymryd lle ar y cynnig a gyflwynwyd gan y Cynghorydd Win Mullen-
James 
 
PLEIDLEISIWCH - 
Ar gyfer – 19 
Yn erbyn - 0 
Ymatal - 0 
 



PENDERFYNWYD caniatáu'r cais yn unol ag argymhelliad y swyddog gydag amod 
ychwanegol ynghylch manylion y fynedfa. 
 

6 GWRANDAWIAD APÊL CYNLLUNIO – KYNSAL HOUSE, FFORDD Y DYFFRYN, 
Y RHYL – CAIS RHIF 45/2021/0516/ PF  
 
Ceisio cefnogaeth ac ymglymiad Aelod(au) wrth amddiffyn penderfyniad yr 
Awdurdod Cynllunio Lleol i wrthod caniatâd cynllunio ar gyfer: 
 
“Newid defnydd tir ac adeiladau atodol i ffurfio safle preswyl i Deithwyr ar gyfer 6 
carafán, gyda’r tŷ presennol Kynsal House yn cael ei gadw ar gyfer llety 
perchnogion / rheolwyr; gan gynnwys ffurfio llwybrau mewnol a pharcio, tirweddu a 
gwaith cysylltiedig”. 
 
Roedd yr apêl i’w chynnal fel Gwrandawiad Anffurfiol a byddai’n cael ei chynnal yn 
Nhŷ Russell yn y Rhyl, ac i’w chynnal ar 30 Ebrill 2024. 
 
Yn dilyn marwolaeth drist y Cynghorydd Pete Prendergast, roedd angen aelod i 
fynychu Gwrandawiad yr Apêl. 
 
Cynigiodd y Cynghorydd Ellie Chard gynrychioli'r Pwyllgor Cynllunio yn y 
Gwrandawiad Apêl. 
 
Roedd cefnogaeth unfrydol i'r Cynghorydd Chard fynychu'r Gwrandawiad Apêl ar 
ran y Pwyllgor Cynllunio. 
 

 
GORFFENNA Y CYFARFOD AM 10.07 A.M. 

 


